

No. 12-17681

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

DAVID PICKUP, et al.  
*Plaintiffs and Appellants,*

v.

EDMUND G. BROWN, JR., et al.  
*Defendants and Appellees,*

and

EQUALITY CALIFORNIA  
*Defendant-Intervenor-Appellee*

---

On Appeal from The United States District Court  
for the Eastern District of California  
No. 2:12-CV-02497-KJM-EFB (Hon. Kimberly J. Mueller)

---

**DEFENDANT-INTERVENOR-APPELLEE EQUALITY  
CALIFORNIA'S OPPOSITION TO PETITION FOR PANEL  
HEARING AND REHEARING *EN BANC***

---

SHANNON P. MINTER (SBN 168907)  
CHRISTOPHER F. STOLL (SBN 179046)  
NATIONAL CENTER FOR LESBIAN RIGHTS  
870 MARKET STREET, SUITE 370  
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94102  
TELEPHONE: (415) 392-6257  
FACSIMILE: (415) 392-8442

MICHELLE FRIEDLAND (SBN 234124)  
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP  
560 MISSION STREET, 27TH FLOOR  
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94105-2907  
TELEPHONE: (415) 512-4000  
FACSIMILE: (415) 512-4077

WILLIAM D. TEMKO (SBN 98858)  
LIKA C. MIYAKE (SBN 231653)  
BRAM ALDEN (SBN 272858)  
CONNOR T. GANTS (SBN 286426)  
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP  
355 SOUTH GRAND AVE, 35TH FLOOR  
LOS ANGELES, CA 90071-1560  
TELEPHONE: (213) 683-9100  
FACSIMILE: (213) 687-3702

*Counsel for Defendant-Intervenor-Appellee Equality California*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. ARGUMENT.....	2
A. The Panel’s Holding That SB 1172 Does Not Violate The First Amendment Is Firmly Grounded In Supreme Court And Circuit Court Precedent And Is Plainly Correct.....	2
1. SB 1172 Falls Squarely Within A State’s Established Power To Reasonably Regulate Medical Treatments To Protect Public Health And Safety. ....	3
2. Public Forum Cases Are Irrelevant To State Regulation Of Medical Treatment.....	8
3. Mental Health Treatments, Including The Practices Barred By SB 1172, Are Not Expressive Conduct Subject To <i>O’Brien</i> Scrutiny. ....	9
B. The Panel’s Holding That SB 1172 Is Not Vague Is Firmly Grounded In Supreme Court And Circuit Precedent And Is Plainly Correct.....	11
C. The Panel Decision That SB 1172 Is Not Overbroad Is Firmly Grounded In Supreme Court And Circuit Precedent And Is Plainly Correct.....	13
D. The Panel Decision That SB 1172 Does Not Violate The Rights Of Parents Is Firmly Grounded In Supreme Court And Circuit Precedent And Is Plainly Correct.....	14
III. CONCLUSION.....	17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page(s)**

**FEDERAL CASES**

*Accountant’s Soc’y of Virginia v. Bowman*,  
860 F.2d 602 (4th Cir. 1988) .....4

*Anderson v. City of Hermosa Beach*,  
621 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2010) .....9

*Coggeshall v. Mass. Bd. of Registration of Psychologists*,  
604 F.3d 658 (1st Cir. 2010).....4

*Conant v. McCaffrey*,  
No. C 97-0139, 1998 WL 164946 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 16, 1998) .....8

*Conant v. Walters*,  
309 F.3d 629 (9th Cir. 2002) .....5, 6

*Daly v. Sprague*,  
742 F.2d 896 (5th Cir. 1984) .....4

*Fields v. Palmdale School Dist.*,  
427 F.3d 1197 (9th Cir. 2005) .....15

*Florida Bar v. Went For It, Inc.*,  
515 U.S. 618 (1995).....6, 7

*Hazelwood School Dist. v. Kuhlmeier*,  
484 U.S. 260 (1988).....8

*Hill v. Colorado*,  
530 U.S. 703 (2000).....11

*Jacobson v. Massachusetts*,  
197 U.S. 11 (1905).....15

*Legal Services Corp. v. Velazquez*,  
531 U.S. 533 (2001).....6

*Lowe v. SEC*,  
472 U.S. 181 (1985).....3

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963).....	12
<i>Nat’l Ass’n for Advancement of Psychoanalysis v. California Bd. of Psychology</i> , 228 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	passim
<i>O’Brien v. United States Dep’t of Health &amp; Human Servs.</i> , 894 F. Supp. 2d 1149 (E.D. Mo. 2012) .....	10
<i>Parham v. J.R.</i> , 442 U.S. 584 (1979).....	15, 16
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	2, 3
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944).....	15, 14
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector &amp; Visitors of the Univ. of Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	8
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic and Institutional Rights</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	9
<i>Spence v. Washington</i> , 418 U.S. 405 (1974).....	9
<i>Thomas v. Collins</i> , 323 U.S. 516 (1945).....	6, 7
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 638 F.3d 666 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	14
<i>United States v. O’Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968).....	9, 10
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010).....	13

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>United States v. Weitzenhoff</i> , 35 F.3d 1275 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	11, 12
<i>Village of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982).....	11
<i>Virginia v. Hicks</i> , 539 U.S. 113 (2003).....	13
<i>Wallis v. Spencer</i> , 202 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	15
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	11
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 .....	14
<i>Watson v. Maryland</i> , 218 U.S. 173 (1910).....	3
<b>STATE STATUTES</b>	
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 865(b)(1) .....	12
<b>FEDERAL RULES</b>	
Fed. R. App. P. 35(a) .....	1
